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Hsu, Benjamin

From: Curtis, Bob <BCurtis@scsengineers.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 9:49 AM
To: Hsu, Benjamin
Cc: Tafuni, Steven; Madden, Melissa; Clark, Bruce; Devitt, Caroline
Subject: RE: Southeast County Landfill OGC File No. 17-0058 - Liquid Assessment Monitoring Monthly 

Progress Report for October 2017
Attachments: Series 2 Depth Graph rev.pdf

Thanks Ben, 
 
You are correct. The data cells for the graph extended to SB‐16D data. Attached is a revised Series 2 Liquid Level graph. 
The updated figure will be in included in the December 15th submittal. I am also checking other graphs for other 
discrepancies. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions or require additional information. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Bob 
 
 
 
Robert B. Curtis, P.E. 
Project Manager 
SCS Engineers 
Direct (813) 804-6701 
Cell (813) 293-3403 
 
 

From: Hsu, Benjamin [mailto:Benjamin.Hsu@dep.state.fl.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 1:42 PM 
To: Curtis, Bob <BCurtis@scsengineers.com>; Clark, Bruce <BClark@SCSEngineers.com>; Spradlin, Kollan 
<KSpradlin@scsengineers.com>; Devitt, Caroline <CDevitt@scsengineers.com> 
Cc: Tafuni, Steven <Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us>; Madden, Melissa <Melissa.Madden@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Southeast County Landfill OGC File No. 17‐0058 ‐ Liquid Assessment Monitoring Monthly Progress Report 
for October 2017 
 
Mr. Curtis, 
 
Thank you for submitting the October 2017 monthly progress report. 
 
During review, I believe that I have found an error for one of the piezometers represented on the graphical charts 
located in Appendix B. Page 59 of 72 of the PDF (series 2 liquid elevations graph) shows an approximate liquid elevation 
of 5.8 ft for SB‐15D on 6/9/17. The corresponding table on page 37 of 72 indicates an elevation of 7.0 ft for this, 
however. Other dates for this piezometers seem to also have this discrepancy ‐ the wrong data may have been graphed 
for this piezometer. 
 
Please verify and correct this on the next monthly progress report. 
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Thank you, 
 
Benjamin Hsu 
Engineering Specialist 1 ‐ Air / Solid Waste Compliance Assurance Program  
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ‐ Southwest District 
13051 North Telecom Parkway, Suite 101, Temple Terrace, FL 33637‐0926 
benjamin.hsu@floridadep.gov 
Office: 813‐470‐5720 
Fax: 813‐470‐5995 
 

From: Curtis, Bob [mailto:BCurtis@scsengineers.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2017 5:46 PM 
To: Tafuni, Steven <Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Madden, Melissa <Melissa.Madden@dep.state.fl.us>; Morgan, Steve <Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us>; Dilmore, 
Cory <Cory.Dilmore@dep.state.fl.us>; Freedenberg, Henry <Henry.Freedenberg@dep.state.fl.us>; Byer, Kimberly 
<ByerK@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Ruiz, Larry <RuizLE@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; O'Neill, Joseph 
<ONeillJ@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Pelley, Cindy <PelleyCA@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Clark, Bruce 
<BClark@SCSEngineers.com>; Spradlin, Kollan <KSpradlin@scsengineers.com>; Devitt, Caroline 
<CDevitt@scsengineers.com>; Townsel, Michael <TownselM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Chamberlain, Justin 
<Justin.Chamberlain@dep.state.fl.us>; Hsu, Benjamin <Benjamin.Hsu@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: Southeast County Landfill OGC File No. 17‐0058 ‐ Liquid Assessment Monitoring Monthly Progress Report for 
October 2017 
 
Dear Mr. Tafuni, 
 
On behalf of Hillsborough County Public Works Department, Solid Waste Management Division, SCS Engineers is 
submitting the attached PDF of the October 2017 monthly progress report for the liquid assessment monitoring and 
dewatering activities completed at the Southeast County Landfill. This update is being submitted as a requirement of 
condition 9.(f) of the July 28, 2017 Consent Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and Hillsborough County. 
 
Please contact Bruce Clark or me if you have any questions or require additional information. 
 
Regards, 
 
Bob 
 
Robert B. Curtis, P.E. 
Project Manager 
SCS Engineers 
4041 Park Oaks Boulevard, Suite 100 
Tampa, FL 33610 
Office (813) 621-0080 
Direct (813) 804-6701 
bcurtis@scsengineers.com 
 
www.scsengineers.com 
Ownership Makes a Difference! 
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Appendix B
Liquid Depth ‐ Series 2
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